GARFIELD COUNTY

Building & Planning Department
108 8™ Street, Suite 401 ‘
Glenwood Springs, Colorado 81601 ;;’lff", D COUNTY
Telephone: 970.945.8212 Facsimile: 970.384.3470 ILDING PLANN,W
www .garfield-county.com

RECEIVED

Special Use Permit

GENERAL INFORMATION

~ Street Address / General Location of Property \L» . ( WAGE H) l’ ( (k(,
A g ook Gatbetd o AP i ( . \

» Legal Description: 4~ (0§ (12\”L Vi ' ( visd- (I_“:f-; g;)({ffm&)\r‘

9\1}? 3 3=~ qu‘ (
» Existing Use & Size of Property in acres: f;;} - \LT‘L‘;;‘{,\@-“( £, »('C Kﬁ\u )
~ Description of Special Use Requested: ) /) L};" N DEALLE |

AR

» Zone District: L\\L \/D
» Name of Prooertv Owner: »'AL L4 %Xr \,‘uAL ) v—\LJ (,;,.;;"-
> Address: Y0 Uyl | Telephone: 1 3¢~ 29 Cxdo| <
» City: \( e State: 6’5 . Zip Code: % |00 FAX:

» Name of Owner's Representative, if any (Attorney. Planner. etc):

» Address: Telephone:
» City: State: Zip Code: FAX:

STAFF USE ONLY
Doc. No.: ﬂ)P?jOB Date Submitted: 5~ 20-0% TC Date:

» Planner: Hearing Date:
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WEST DIVIDE WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
108 WEST FOURTH STREET PG BOX 1478
RIFLE, COLORADG 8165014748
waler@wdwod. oy Tel 970-625-5467
wdwod.org Fax, ST(625-2758

July 19, 2007

Gary and Patricia Wallace
P. O. Box 201
Rifle, CO 81650

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wallace:

Enclosed is your approved contract #0707 19GPW(a). Please read the contract carefully if you have not already done so. but
please especially note paragraph 2 concerning availability of water.

West Divide obtains its augmentation water from a number of sources and operates its water supply program pursuant to 4
Temporary Substitute Supply Plan (“TSSP”) approved annuaily by the State Engineer’s Office. TSSPs are common for water
conservancy districts and West Divide has operated pursuant to a TSSP for several years with no significant reliability issues.
Federal policy relating to endangered species, environmental concerns, and forces of nature are always such that no source of
water can be guaranteed during any season or from year to year, Further, the State Engineer’s Office periodically reviews the
geographic area served by West Divide and has recently made a decision to reduce West Divide’s Area A Service Area. While
your steucture is currently located within the West Divide Area A Service Area, the Division Engineer’s Office could make
another adjustment to the Service Area in the future and your structure could fall outside the Service Area and be subject to
curtailment by the State Engineer’s Office.

West Divide continues to make good-faith efforts to obtain alternative long-term supplies in an cffort to make reliable and
predictable the water supply anticipated by your contract with us. West Divide also continues to make good-faith efforts to
maintain its existing TSSP and keep its Area A Service Area intact. For most years, we expect to be successful in these efforts.

This water aliotment contract may require you to obtain a well permit from the State Engineer's office. Once your well is drilied
you are required to install a measuring device and submit a meter reading to West Divide, upon request.

Non-compliance with measuring and reporting requirements are grounds for cancellation of your water allotment contract with
West Divide. This could result in action by the State Engineer which could prevent your further use of your well.

Sincerely yours,
I

- .,{17 ot Ylocctd o ko

/‘Jan‘et Maddock

Enclosure

cc Division No. 5 Water Resources w/enclosure
Kerry D. Sundeen, Hydrologist w/enclosure

Samue! B. Potler, Prosident Kelly Cousy, Vice Prosident Robert J, Zanghka, Secrelany
LaVerne Starbuck, Troasurer Bruce £ Wampier, Divector




APPLICATION TO LEASE WATER FROM
WEST DIVIDE WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
109 West Fourth Street, P. Q. Box 1478, Rifle, Colorado 81650

Fax: (970) 625-2706
Telephone: (970) 625-5461

I. APPLICANT INFORMATION <
Name: g‘r'y,g___r_-q] w Yatvicia, Lo o e
Mailingaddress: ' "% 0" &7 X oveol
‘écl&iﬂ' O Rleen

Lig 2729 - 05 5 e

Telephone: g
Authorized agent;

2 COURT CASE #s: Decree CaseNo. o
Augmentation Plan Casc Na, —

3, USE OF WATER
RESIDENTIAL (check applicable boxes)
N Ordinary houschold use  Number of dwellings;
L3 Subdivision: No. constructed units:____
% Home garden/lawn irrigation of
Method of irrigation: [} flood & spriakler L1 drip [Jother
X Non-commerciat animal watering of 5" animals
i} Fire Protection
[ Evaporation: Maximum water surface to be exposed: PR
Description of any use, other than evaporation. and method of
diversion, rate of diversion, and annual amount of diversion of any
water withdrawe from the pond: _

Mol Shovting AP for inuTiinie awner WIS dias03¢ fre Susbiiesodd i
R frer owese application ssesi b ompdy ordor o

Frssresnnear gasariistio.

LI COMMERCIAL (check applicable boxes)
Number of units: —_Total sq. 1. of commercial units: o
Description of use:

O INDUSTRIAL
Description of use:

Evaporation: Maximum water surface 1o be exposc:d:_‘__v____»____m___ﬁ
Description of any use, other than evaporation, and method of di version,

rate of diversion. and annual amoung of diversion of any water withdrawn
from the pond:

O MUNICIPAL

Description of use: - BB
O DIRECT PUMPING

Tributary: . =
Location: ..

4. SOURCE OF WATER

Structure: . Structurc Name:
Source:  {3Surface UStorage {IGround water
Current Permit # i (attach copy)

5. LOCATION OF STRUCTURE

&?ounly Quarter/quaner Quaner

"R ez « ¢y = .

é LDf e QP' = ? _> __,__‘Ef_'_'_ R
Section Township Range P M

Distance of welf from section lines:

Elcvation: _ ) B
Welllocation address:.__ 4065 Graneyx dusd
SOV, o E I, Y B :

(Autach additional poges for mudtiple structures)

6. LAND ON WHICH WATER WILL BF USED
(Legal description may be provided as an attachmen. j

Number of acres in tract:

fielustoor into thie Bicirie: SRV ks

7. TYPE OF SEWAGE SYSTEM
B Septic tank/absomption leach field 7 KCentral system  ; Other
District name:

8. VOLUME OF LLEASED WATER NEEDED IN ACRE FEET:
S e {minimum of | acre foot except augmentation
from Alsbury Rescrvoir where tesser amousnt is allowed)

[ Iraas!
WA RS EIRTIve ater

Applicant Sigrfature

s WO Onees

Applicant Signature

Application Date: (o - / > :_‘“_‘22__
ISSUED AS AREA B CONTRACT

YES NO

The printed portions of this form, exceps dﬁﬁféﬁ—tﬁéli Eﬁfon?&?h:tinn
District. Form # WDWCD 050901 AFP

s, have been npp}_wi;ed and adopted by the West Divide Wﬂ(cr”(_"(_)-l;.sh'mc;




:

Contract #070719GPW(a)
Map #570
Date Activated 7/19/07

WEST DIVIDE WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
WATER ALLOTMENT CONTRACT

Name of Applicant: __ ( SRS WL _\_\‘ Yoas AN ,\5?~1i¥:f“ \\\‘ Lol

o o e o o e i e Ty

Quantity of Water in Acre Feet: S \

Applicant, hereby applies to the West Divide Water Conservancy Disirict, a political subdivision of ihe Statc of Colorado.
organized pursuant to and existing by virtue of CR.S. 1973, §37-45-101, ct seq., (hereinafter referred to as the "District”) for an allotment
contract to beneficially and perpetually use water or water rights owned. leased, ot hereafter acquired by the District. By execution of this Contract

and the attached Application, Applicant hereby agrees to the following terms and conditions:

i. Water Rights: Applicant shall own water rights at the point of diversion herein fawfully entitling Applicant to divert
water, which will be supplemented and augmented by water leased herein. if Applicant intends to divert through a well, it must be understood by

Applicant that no right to divert exists until a valid welt permit is obtained from the Colorado Division of Water Resources.

2 Quantity: Water applied for by the Applicant in the amount set forth above shall be diverted at Applicant's point of
diversion from the District's divect flow water rights, and when water is unavailable for diversion pursuant to administration by the Colorado State
Engineer during periods when said direct flow water right is not in priority, the District shall release for the use of Applicant up to said guantity in
acre feet per year of storage water owned or controlled by the District. It is understood that any quantity allotted from direct flow, storage or
otherwise, to the Applicant by the District will be limited by the priority of the District's decrees and by the physical and iegal availability of water
from District's sources. Any quantity atlotted will only be provided so long as water is available and the Applicant fully complies with ali of the
terms and conditions of this Contract. The District and the Applicant recognize that some of the District's decrees may be in the name of the
Colorado River Water Conservation District, and the ability of the District to allot direct flow right to the Applicant may be dependent on the
consent of the Colorado River Water Conservation District. I at any time the Applicant determines it requires less water than the amount herein
provided, Applicant may so notify the District in writing, and the amount of water allotted under this Contract shall be reduced permanently in
accordance with such notice. Rates shall be adjusted accordingly in following water years only.

3. Beneficiat Use and Location of Beneficial Use: Any and all water atlotted Applicant by the District shall be used for

the following beneficial use or uses: industrial, municipal, domestic and related uses, or commercial {except for commercial use from Alsbury

Reservoir and except to the extent that Ruedi Reservois water may not be available for commercial as that ierm is defined on Page 5 of Contract
Nao, 2-07-70-W0O547 between the United States and the West Divide Water Conservancy District). Applicant's beneficial use of any and all water
allotted shall be within or through facilities or upon land owned, leased, operated, or under Applicant’s control.

4. Decrees and Delivery: Exchange releases made by the District out of storage from Ruedi Reservoir, Green Mountain
Reservoir, Alsbury Reservoir, or other works or facitities of the District, or from other sources available to the Dnistrict, shall be delivered to the

Applicant at the outlet works of said storage facilities or at the decreed point of diversion for said other sources, and release or delivery of water at

e




SENIOR RIGHT. ®0 BEPRESENTATION OTHERWISE 1S MADE BY THE DISTRICT. IF THIS IS A CONCERN TO APPLICANT, THIS
CONTRACT MAY BE RESCINDED UPON WRITTEN NOTICE DELIVERED TO THE DISTRICT BY THE APPLICANT WITHIN THE

NEXT 30 DAYS FOLLOWING THE AFFIXING OF SIGNATURES ON THIS CONTRACT 1N WHICH EVENT ALL SUMS PAID BY
APPLIC T FOR THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REFUNDED TO APPLICANT.
/ )\ (> - R AT =
Applcant 7 Applicant
Ve
STATEOF_ % Uiy, »ih i )
) }8s.
COUNTY OF L 1. ', igh )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledgcd before me on  this _._ Coday of iy m .. 2070 by

oL sb YR ewfy ii et Witness my hand and official seal. My commission expires: _
b Janet Maddock e, s
hotaryl’ Public
STATEOF ) Comission Explres 12.33. =~
1§5.
COUNTYOF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged beforc me on this ___ day of __ 2 __ . by

. Wimess my hand and official seal. My commission expires: __

Notary Public

ORDER
After a hearing by the Board of Directors of the West Divide Water Conservancy District on the Application, it is hereby ORIDERED that said
Application be granted and this Contract shatl be and is accepted by the District.

WEST DIVIDE WATER C (JﬁE&V‘KN( Y leT !CT

President

This Contract includes and is subject to the terms and conditions of the following documents which must accompany this Contract:
3. Map showing locution of point of diversion (use map provided)
2. Application and Data Form fully completed and signed

The printed portions of this form, cxcept differentiated additions or deletions, have been appruved and sdopted by the West Divide Waler onservaucy District
Form #WDWCD 650981 CONTRACT.
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o " 6/182007 | 2916
Gary and Patricia Wallace
P.O. Box 201
Rifle, CO 81650
IS TH S
Contract Adminisiration Fee 250.00 250.00
Recording Fee 10.00 10.00
Colorado River Augmentation Plan Assessment 55.00 55.00
Augmentation Water Contract 105.00 105.00
.
RN
t\.‘\. g \ .\\- ) \\‘\"
§oT =N
'& .
- Q§\\{?£\Q
sc/fé\ Q}\k ‘\b‘
B &Y
) \{)\\ .
VQ(.} " i, .&’
9 Q.\\-x‘_\u
Total $420.00

On any shared well non-payment of any portion of the fees duc decms

the whole contract cancelled.




COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOQURCES
1313 SHERMAN ST., RM 818, DENVER, CO 80203

¢ it U I-JLh)J UU\I'\JJUV nmnl \JUJ) ObJ L/Oi
fax (303) 866-3589  hipiiwavw water state ¢o.us

RESIDENT]AL Mote Also use tiis for 10 apply fur fivestock watering
Water Well Permit Application

Review instructions on reverse sids prior to completing form,
The form must be completed in black or blue ink of typed.

Form G\ 'VS 44 /ObIZObG‘

Office Use Only

1. Apphcant lnformatlon
Hame ¢f apphesn " 1
1 DAL
__ L\«*&\i‘&; I
L)(.. k%.{.‘.,\

3

g

Maiing ado ess

A v \
Ca, oy | Stale Mpocdp
y ; \ 7 pcedy }_,3 \ (o
5 \ ’\ o) = L
Yaiogmon . E n\a.. (op:-cnu '

o GO DD 0 . ,.\\\\,\ [P L(Q L/A {kexd.

2 Type Of Application (check applicable boxes)

FLonstrict new well ] Use exisling well

6. Use Of Well (check applicabie boxes)

See ipstiuctions te determing use(s) for which you may gualify
LT A Orginary nousehold use in one single-family dwelling
{no Outside Lse)

T B Oudinary household use in 1 te 3 single- farnily

Numnel of dwelings

dweliings:

o] Home gardendawn ircigation, not 1o exceed one acre:

area irdgated X tf_.(g X eq fi. Tjacre
[ZE N ki
1] Domestic animal watering - (nen-commercial)

1 C. Livestoek walering (on farmiranchirangefpasture)

eplace existing well ] Change of increase use
[ Change source {aquiler) i Reapplication (expired permit)
[} Qiner:

3. Refer To (if applicable)

A poamit ¥ Waler Coun casz #

7. Welt Data (proposed)

Maxmam punpig rate o Arnud! amesnt 1 ne wilhdraws

G gpm

- L
Total gepth

P

D oaquifer
L feet

LR ¢ i x 3

acre-feet

Desgnated Basin Dateminalicn § el rame

8. Water Suppher

ls this parcel waithin houndaries of a waler service area? |Y£—5!:| NO
if yes, provide name of supplier:

L

4. Location Of Proposed Well

Cuwnty ". g '
o \»('\%,U Ml worme i,
Saciian TownsH 1p Neors ’ Rangs Eow . Fonopal Menthan
N (o, 2E 5 T 1% am
P ¢ il o ¥- L 1

« % i . »
Zistarce of wel from section knes {section snas ore Wpicahy net prapeity ings)
aem (N[ S FlLtom [ B TIW

9». Type Of Sewage System‘

A Seplic tank / absorption leach Seld

7] Centeat system: District name:
i) Vault Location sewage 10 he hauled to:
[ Other (altach copy of enginesring design and report)

For ‘eplacement wells 01ly « dslance and diresfian “rom i wel 1o mew wall

10. Proposed Well Driller License #{optional) L ¢

feet
Weliotauon ecaress b :lude Cily. Stotg, Zlm
FIAYY LL,L, ‘)‘ SPAG DWS T G g {wl u.\\ak
wien, CaleE o B0, Gor Qies)
Opticnan G’ wek weation rdeimatian in UTM formal - GP'S unit settings 2:o as follows
FOfNAIMUST O UTM

direction
E} Check il werl addiess is same as in lten 4

O Zene 12 or [ Zere 13 Easting o
Linits musl oo Metars
Datumnust be NADED Morthing

Lritmusl be sel 10 lrue noith

11. Signature Of Applicant(s) Or Authorized Agent
The making of false stalements herein constijutes pPr;ury n the second
degree. which s punishabie as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S
24-4-104 (13)(2). | have read the stalements harein, know the contents
thereof and state that they are true tao. my Pnow edge.
. sign nere ih'ust be ariginal siananrel

: ek

L

4 & liie

VAXT %2\‘(,.: [& L‘\‘I.-\‘\,\,i’\([‘,

Vate

(Y &\(H’tf‘ (\, )‘

-~
,l-

C. st Parca: 104 jopscnal)

- . 5 oot B 4
a5 5P uril choarced for above? || YES emember to set Datum to NADS3 Offi
ice Use Only
§. Parcei On Which Well Will Be Located "USGS map nzme OWR rap 1w Surface slev
(PLEASE ATTACH A CURRENT DEED FOR THE SUBJECT PARCEL)
A You musi check and complete one of the ?ouowmg i Receipt area only
] Subdivision Name '_J_AL.L,__,_L\S X LtM' S
3, “l oL L‘_ ) Block R = Ihﬁg;’u-‘h
T Coinly exempiion {aitach cupy of county aporovai & survey),
1

Namei# B Lot# n
[Z1 Parcelless than 35 acres, fot in a subdivision, attach a deed with metes

and beurds description recorded prior to June 1, 1872, and a currenrt

deed
1 Mining nimm
— - ] i a0
0 Sguare 40 acre parcel as descnbed in tem 4 WE
[ Parcel of 35 or more acres iansch a metos ard SGUMIS deSLEIDon of Survey) WR
j Other (AllAc melns & bounds dascriphan or suray ara sug £0srig documenis) CWCE
B rar acras in parce © C. Are vbu Ihe awner cf this pargal? »

. LI¥FS 380 6t no - see stucions) s
D, Alitivs ve e oy wark Ot dIns garcei” LJY:S C, HOif re - usl other waits) MYLAR
say ov_ SN owo M oea__ MD




Shelton Drilling Corp
0. Box 1059
(%)"U} 927 4182
Lic. # 1095

Name Gary Wallece Invoice #: C-2828

¢lo L o o Date 2721 7008
Address P 0 Bux 70] e Permit #7..__. 66111-F
City. St, Zip Rlﬂe Co 81630 e Location i}fliﬂ_!g:_{_Mﬁ}‘_i}w
Phone #

Perforated I't ;60 fi

Hole Size Depth Type Casing ID Casing OD From-To
an a 5 @ _— & ars Estimated : 3 gpm*
T ] e DLLUTL . AT U=t SEmSSRSSSERE N
: T8 S . Static Level 1 46 f
65 | 140 | pve 5.0 5.5 36-140 | StaticLevel: 46 fi

Total Drilled : 140 fi

B - - . -~ (PR

Recommended Pump Set Depth i35 Fr. Pumping 35 GPM

For Pump Installation We Recommend @ Samuelson Pump 945-6309 Raun
J&M Pump Co 945-6159 Rick

A Ml 703 Toit
AYUa el Va4 D 1O

instructions ;

Price Per Foot 90 Fect @ § 3000 Per Foot = $2.700.00

Teet @ §  PerFoot = § O O()
Total Footage Charge $ 2 70() U{}
Minimum Well Charge (0 - 50 feet ). (ifapplicable)........... $ 4,000.00

P g P O f‘ D . e &£ IS
Lonaitions Ul rayiment © e pay o b, /Uu. Uy

PLEASE READ THE Fi QLLQWING_REQQMMEMAT IONS

I *WE STRONGLY RECOMMEND A VALID PUMP TEST BE CONDUCTED BY A LICENSED PUMP INSTALLER
TO DUTERMINE THE ACTUAL WELL PRODUCTION AND WA TER QUALITY. THIS SHOULD ESTARLISH THE

ACTUAL WELL PRODUCTION PARAMETERS WHICH CANNOT BE DETERMINED WHILE DRILLING
L OURGUARANTEE IS VALID ONLY [F A LICENSED PUMP INSTALLER INSTALLS THE PUMPING SYSTEM !

3. The landowner is ultimately responsible for the plugging and abandonment of dry holes or replaced wells.
according to State Rules and Regutations. Piease contact us for detaiis and/or prices.

4. ALL INVOICES DUE AN PAYABLE WITHIN (0 DAYS OF INVOICE DATE., UNLESS PRIOR ARRANGE-
MENTS ARE MADE. A 1.5% HANDLING CHARGE PER MONTH MAY BE ADDED |5 DAYS FROM FIRST
BILLING,

Please call us if you have any questions.

THANK YOU




& ';.Sj'.'? X
¢ ":.U}\

AEHDS ‘No&fﬁwb\ D@m k H\x\’mb

[, S S TRl oi® niie B YR Tsapbaas B9 o cew & o L 1) B IR B A YA e =L 413
SC . AZEYIDION OF Yy QlC Wesourcey PFPAX] 2U-DO0-000Y
1313 Sherman Street, Room 818 Phone: 303-866-3581

Denver, Colorado 80203

A A
ii?f OWNER’S NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTED WELL ?W?

Construction of my weH under Permit No, [L,Lj \ \ [ - r was
completed on _‘; g;) | - )J

(month) (day) (year)

| N v 2
The weli was constructed by: _ ~ >SIW{-L 3“@(\4 LA Luialln (@
(driliing company)
If the pumping equipment has been installed.........
- .
. . < < <. . b

The pump was installed in my well by: - :,,L\\f‘f’ {z_,&w,?\ ’ 1{,“,@*«'&% b

— ey (pump company)

. — .
on__ ) 3N O, |
(month (day) - (year)

Ny

~e ¥ AN x( 1 “\1 § 1".’{"'5 -~
Signed: __ e Ny \\J m"&wmc:;
Date: ;) O\ Q% ___ Phone: t\L, 2 (#1' (,&)L/'

ST
£ N2 e ALY
L bl

The well must be constructed and pump installed by licensed
water well construction and pump installation contractors, OR

the well may be constructed and/or the pump may be installed by the well
owner if the weil is constructed and/or pump is installed using equipment
owned and operated by the well owner and the well is constructed on his‘her
own property for his/her own use (“private driller”/ private pump installer”).
Work reports must be submitted to the Division of Water Resources in
accordance with Rule 17 of the Water Well Construction Rules.
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| ,LIQIII g , REcEED S ECEIVED

Tof 4R 00
] .
SEP 06 2000 a5 2900
THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on this__ 3 _day of 2000, by an0GTaTE enoween. WAl £R REsouRces
among the following parties: [7e 1o} oL Nwogf) ER

BARTON PORTER AND LINDA CRAIG, the owner of Craig Subdivision, which
subdivision includes the following real property:

Lots 1.3, Craig Subdivision
County of Garfield
State of Colorado

WHEREAS, this Agreement shall be assigned to and for the benefitof Lots |, 2 and
3 of the Craig Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, Barton Porter and Linda Craig are the owners well pammit # 221948,
and use of ground water from well shall be limited to ordinary household purposes inside
3 single family dwellings, the irrigation of | acre of lawn and garden for each parcel,
and the watering of livestock; and

WHEREAS, Craig Subdivision well is capable of being shared by lots 1,2, and 3
in the Craig Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the water wells and system requires continuing maintenance and
operation, the costs of which must be borne by the users and owners thereofe and

WHEREAS, the well permit contemplates perpetual, fhough not constant, use and
opcnhon of the well, pump, and the appurtenant s(ruccures, and

WHERBAS, the owners of Lots 1,2, and 3 desires to enter into this agreement to
be assignable to and binding on the respective owners for the purpose of clarifying
respective rights and duties and establishing easements and procedures for jointly
operating and sharing the water well and delivering water to lots 1,2, and 3 in the Craig
Subdivision, and for providing a method for equitably dividing the water derived from
the operation of the system, and for equitably allocating the shared payment of costs of
operation and maintenance of the waver well and pump and other structures by the
subdivigion.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations, promises and
covenants set forth herein, and the due performance thereof, and for other good and
valuable congideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, "
including but not limited to the acceptance of the benefits and detriments deriving
herefrom, the above-named parties as follows:

1




RECEIVED

mggy

2of 4R

ﬂﬂ | Ejlll Ll I!!illilll

1. The parties” ownership of the water system, well permit, well, pumps, WATES
power soutve for the pump, Gttings at the well head, meters (whether exinting now orto  S1ATE Enc.msea
be installed at a later time), foot valves, and any pipes ot pipelines and any other oo
structures that are jointly used, shall be proportionatly based upon the 3 lots {n the
subdivision. Each lot owner shall be entitled (o one-thind of the withdrawa} of water
from the Porter/ Craig Well and ali the sbove appurtenant common facilities,

2. No party is deemed to have any ownership tight in and to any pipe, pipeline
or other structure used salely by any othcrparty which may utilize sny portion of the
water flowing from this water well and {ts stnwsures. This agreemant does not intend 10
relate to such individually owned or used rights or structures. Nothing in this agreement
shall be contrued to give any party any tights $o such noo-shared property of othet
parties nor to obligate any party to pay any cosis associsted with non-shared stryctures.

3. The parties shall cooperate with each other at all times in s}t mattcrs
necessary to promote the proper functioning and use of the water system in sush manner
&s (o provide {o the partics optimurn water supply et all times possible based upon the
natural availability of watee. At this time 11 is agreed that individual water meters must
be instatied, and a 1000 gal storage tank for each lot.  Individual lot swners will be
responsible for installing and maintaining there own meter and storage facility, Waste or
over-use shali be dezmed 10 be » material breach of this agreement for which the
non-defaulting parties may sesk semedy at law or equity for damages or for injunctive
retiel, or both

4. The ectual and continuing costs of operation, mainicnance, construction,
extension, upgrading. cleaning, repairing, and all other work required on shaced
components of this water system 1o cause the waler at the well 10 remain availabie 10
deliver waler to the parties shall be shared equally by the parties in respeot to their
proportionat ownership. Nothing i this agreement shell require reimbursement by any
party to any other party for any costs incumed prior to the date hereof

a. If m any time it becomes necessary to make improvemenis, additions or
changes to the water syateim to comply with the regulations of any Stete of
Colorado Agenty, such as installing a chlonnating filtration systerm, the costs of
such improvement, sddition, of change shall be sharcd equally by the parties in
respect to their proportionsl 143 ownership.

5. Any party who has béen using water from this system and at any time elects
not to share in ¢osts, necessary repairs, maintenance, replacement and to maintain the
water well and deliver the subject wates, shall not receive water from the well. At such
time as sald clecting party chooses 1o resume use of water from the. sysiem said party may
only do so upon reimbursement 1o the other users the full cost of spid party's share of
such expenditures with legal interest retroactive to the expenditures date,

2
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6. Al mators affecting the well shail be made upon agrecment of 2 collective  SEP 0 6 2000
majority 2/3 of Lots 1, 2, and 3. The matters upon which 2 majority vote is required shall WAIER Rtsouncgs
extend 1o, but not necesserily be limited to, tho right and obligation to make decisions WATER HE SOURGES STZ{E mﬁ%%‘&e
sbout the type of work required 1o be done on the well, the timing of such work, the Sm!ca“g_"“" ‘

acquisition or construction of additional siructures, or devices, the performance or hiring
of such wark to be done and incurring the cost thereof, times and dates of operation of
the punp, and to colleat from the partics their respective shares of such costs. Paymens
by the parties shall be due within ten (10} days siter receiving written notice thereof
fram the respective lot owners,

7. Any expenses for the well shall not be incwred without first giving ten{10)
days wriften notice in advance of such expenditure to 1 pariies who will be obligated to
share in such cosl.  Unavoidable and reasonable expenses incurted by any party in an
actual emergency, shali be reimbursed by all users.

o, Ifa party objects to any non-emergency expenditure, said party must deliver

a written objection and the reasons therefor 10 the remaining lot owners before

the sxpimation of ten(10) days after having received the potice. If any party
fails

10 50 object, then said party waives hisfher right 1o object and is thereafier

1o timely pay his/her share of the expenditures.

b. Upon receipt of an objection, the remaining 2 lot owners may agree to
waive such expenditures or agrees to approve the expenditure, al! parties,
including the objector, shall be bound to timely pay his share of the
expenditures, excepting any instance in which rhe objector has obiained a
Jjudicial decree preventing the party from proceeding.  Without such majority

- approval, the expenditure shail not bind any party not sgreeing to the
expenditure, Any party not paying his share of this expenditare shafl not obtain
waler until making such payment Any non-paying party tusy 8t any time
seek judicial intervention to provent an expendituce not gpproved by the
majority.

8, Failure of eny party to pay his share of costs a5 billed at any titoe shatl be
actionsbie in the courts in Garfield County &4 & broach of these Agreement which action
may be brought by any non-gefaultimg party. Any judgment obtained against such party
may be collected under then applicable Colorndo laws for collection of judgmems. The
court in its discretion may award against said defaulting porty &s part of the judgment an
amount equal 1 judgment and coltecting payment thereon, 2

9. Each party chall be deemed to grant by this Agreement such permanent,
3
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non-exclusive easements across his property as tiecessary and sufficient for this SEP 06 2000 Wg‘ f?z”cﬁ?e%%s
Agrecment to be petformed for the benefit of aif the parties as users of the shared pump GLENW(OD
and other irmigation structures. Nothing herein shall be constructed to be & grant of WA TER RESDURCES
easement txcept as may already historically exist, WBIE S e

10 Nothing in this Agreement shall by itself be construed as a ransfer of any
water right or appropriation of watcrs as heretofore acquired or owncd by any party.
Each party agrécs to not interfere at any time with the proper use by any other party of it
interest in any water structuse and shall indernnify and save harmicss all other parties and
wsers from any loss or damage or injury cased by the acts of said indemnifying party.

L. The term bereof shall be perpetual,

12. The laws of the State of Colomdo shall govern the validity, effect and
consruction of this agreement,

13. This Agreement containg the extire agreement among the partics and may
not be madified in any manner exospt by an instrument in writing signeq by all the
. pastics.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the owners Porter/Craig huve signed this
agreement and conveyanse on the following dates following their respective signatures,

3 0

Barton Portar ]

STATE OF COLORADO )
Bs
CQOUNTY OF GARFIELD )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2 :"-{day
of (444 2000, by Barton Poner sod Linda Craig,

Wilness may hand and offlcial seal.

mj 7 5/--.-2‘-': -

My commission expires:

MARGARET R. JOY
NOTARY PUBLIC 5 /
STATE OF COLORADO *

hy Cormyesion Expirss 271000

e Hairsi " 3
? :




Form. No. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

GWS-28 O OLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES ~ ~ NECEIVED
E ) ?;:3;:3?;2?;1mag.. 1313 Sherman St., Dsnver, Colarase 80203 SEP 06 2000
. 834
S 3 31— ]
(7o Xe]
WELL PERMIT NUMBER 221948 . s
APPLICANT DIv. 5 CNTY. 23 WD 45 DES. BASIN MD

tot: Block: Filing: Subdiv:

APPROVED WELL LOCATION
GARFIELD COUNTY

LINDA CRAIG NW 1/4 SW 1/4  Section 38
p.0. BOX 1256 Twp 685 Rng 93 W 6th P.M.
RIFLE, CO 81650

DIST. S FROM SECTION LI
1500 Ft. from SOUTH Section Line

(8701628-8744 526 Ft.f WEST  Saction Li
PERMIT TO USE AN EXISTING WELL 8 em Betion Hiae

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1) This well shall be used in such a way as 10 Cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of
tha permit does not assure the gpplicant that no injury will ocour to another vested water right or preclude

another owner of a vested water right from seaking relief in a ¢ivil court action.

2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Weli Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2,
unless approval of & varlance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction
and Pump Instalfation Contractors in accordance with Rute 18.

3} Approved pursuant to CRS 37-92-602(3){b){IN(A) as the only weli an a tract of land of 40 acres described as ,
the NW %. SW %, Sec. 35, Twp. 6 South, Rng. 93 West, 6th P.M,, Garfield County.

4) The use of ground water from this well is llmited to fire protection, ordinary household purposes inside up 10
3 single family dwellings, the irrigation of not more than one acre of hame gardans and lawns, and the watgring
of domestic aninals.

5} The maximum pumping rats shell not exseed 15 GPM.

6] The return flow from the use of the wall must be through an individual waste watgr disposal systam of the
non-svaporative type where the watar is returned to the same stream systerm in which the well is located.

~ 7} This well shall be located not more than 200 feet trom thae location specified an this permit,

8) Approved for the instaliation of a pump in, and the use of, en existing well, constructed on 10/22/85, 10 &
depth of 120 fest, under monitoring hole notice MH-27188, acknowledged 12/18/85.

NOTE: MH-27188 was spproved for the NE Y, SW % NOT NW %, SW %.
Parcel Identification Number (PIN}: 23.2177-352-00-168 (totaling 160 acras)
Assessor Tax Schedule Number: 024124 B e e

Or /2 2002

o fon A gt At

Bute Eogited

Aeceipt No. DATE 155550 JAN 12 2000 EXPIRATION DATE JAN 122002
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Bouadary Fiet ";,‘fmc'i;w“;"‘ﬁ 3 -

Boundery end Eesement Dascriplions: o em ﬂ 120

4l Parcels and Fesements xituate in Ssction 35, FBS RI3F 6t P4 WAFEH RS0

Curvas are lengentisl upless othermise noted STATE ¢ NaCE s

TE ENGHE
Clossary: right = right around curve, left = lefi around curve, L = curve length, R = radius, %ENWCOJEER
chord, (B = chord baaring. N = North, £ = Fast, § = South, ¥ = Fest

Bovadary descriplions:
FParcel L' Beginning at lbe S¥ corner of Perce! A where tde ST corner of section 35 bears Si7°

192U 37277, thep the lollowing courses: NOG'20'S( W 1149.29" NOT*50 0% 1319.77; 0026 20T
18640 SO0*P000Y 132103" 6 the poinl of beginaing.* - .

Parcel B Bagioning ai lhe MY carner of Parcal B whers Masrmrmu"ofmlinn 38 bears SI7*
182F L7277 then (e folloming courses: S90°00'00°F 1321.03" S00 25 20F 1IT2.807 N300 00Y
13289, NHGO'2084F 1172.59" to Lhe poisl of baginning

‘Parcel & Baginning a! ke SW corner of Parcel € where the S¥ corner of section 36 bears SI6*
GBI 258,65 then ihe following courses: NB2'3727T 824.62" N89°J059F .70 N0oO*20'54°Y
5453 SPO0000T 132289 SO 28 20F Y787 ' 05T 21682 lo the painl of beginning.

Parcel D' Beginning of the N¥ corper of Farcel D where the SW corner of seciion 35 bears S18°
518°W 218865 then lhe following courses: N89'30S8F 201682 SO0 S8 20T 743.88" 5802y
239020 NG 40BET 107.09" right [wS8.81 Rwi08.00" Jeft [=123.51' R=185.95 N3§ 5853 F 23495
Jert L=i33.10° R=I50.00" N(J*5328°F 134.63" right nop-taggent L=94.69° R=4357" (=17.42" (BaX39'
3800 N22'3727T 647" bo the poini of beginning.




Members on the well sharing agreement that have a third interest:

I Mr. and Mrs. Ron Havs

[

Mr. Nick Yerian

(9]

. Mr. and Mrs. Gary Wallace
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Form STATE OF COLORADO

No. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

GWS-1l | 818 Centennilal Bidg., 1313 Sherman St,, Denver, CO 80203
499 (303) 866-3581 Fax (303) 866-3568

CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP/ADDRESS
CORRECTION OF THE WELL LOCATION

Insert the Well Permit Number

w219458

Name, address and phone of the person claiming ownership of the well;

NAME(S) GARY AND PATRICIA WRLLACE

For Office Use Only
RECEIVED

MAR 26 2004

WA R HESOUHCES
STATE ENGINEER

A 10802

fg s

¢ 7
rwgf 95 o6l

Mailing Address __200 W. 20th STREET, UNIT B2

RIFLE, CO 81650

City, SL. Zip

Phone ( )

If your well has an absolute water right, decreed
by the court and the well is not registered with the
State Engineer, Enter the Water Court Case
Number / Civi} Action Number and wel nurmber
as decreed.

This form is filed by the named individuallentity claiming that they are the owner of the well permitted as referenced above.

This filing is made pursuant to C.R.S. 37-80-143.

WELL ATl County __GARFIELD

Owner's Well Designation M0

(Address)

{City ) (Statle)  (Zip)

W VA ofthess /4 Sec 35 Twp 65 L IN. orlc)s. Range o3 [Jeo[dw. e Pm

Distance from Section Lines 1500 Ft. From D N. of E S.,
Subdivision Name Lot

525  Ft. FromDE. or E{]W. Line.

i T

. Block _, Filing/Unit

The above listed owner(s) say{s) that he, she (they) own the well described herein. The existing record is being

amended for the following reasons:

Change in name of owner

Change in mailing address

D Correction of location for exempt wells permitted prior to May 8, 1872 and non-exempt we!ls"pem‘rtt_ed after
May 17, 1965, Please see the reversa side for further information regarding correction of the well location.

| {we) claim and say that | (we) (are) the owner(s) of the weli described above and that the commencement of
extraction of ground water from this well, lawfuily made under the well permit, occurred on the date indicated, and

that the statements made herein are true to my (our) knowledge.

Please print the Signer's Name & Title

GARY A. WALLACE b

PATRICIA A. WALLACE

e S

Signature{s) of the new owner. Date

« A A WOy

2- D3 (O

It is the responsibility of the new owner of this well to complete and sign the form. Signatures of agents are acceptabie if an
originat letter of agency signed by the owner is attached to the form upon its receipt.

Fot Office Use Only

T G 'WNERSHIP
ACCEPTED AS A CHANGE INO
AND/OR MAILING ADDRESS.

%.29-04

State Engineer By

Date




414 West Hamillon Avenue
PO Box 8
Eau Claire, W1 54702 0008

May 16, 2006

GARY WALLACE

PO BOX 201

RIFLE CO 81650-0201

Customer Number; 3998122

Service Address: 1065 GAGE RD APT WELL RIFLE CO
Dear Mr. Wallace:

Enclosed is the information you requested.

If you have any further questions, or need additional information, please feel free to
contact our Customer Contact Center at 1-800-895-4999.

Sincerely,

Xcel Energy

[ TN FESpGi Y o YN R By . S S
vusiomer Loiact einei




AMENDMENT OF PIPELINE RIGHT-OF-WAY GRANT

This Amendment of Pipeline Right-of-Way Grant dated November 3rd, 2004 (this
“Amendment”) is entered into between Gary Wallace and Patricia Wallace (together, “Wallace™)
and EnCana Gathering Services (USA) Inc. (“EnCana”).

Whereas, Michael Hinkley and Stephanie M. Hinkley (together, “Hinkley”) granted EnCana a
right-of-way for a pipeline pursuant to the Pipeline Right-of-Way Grant dated November 12,
2003, recorded as Reception No. 565709 in the records of Garfield County, Colorado (the
“Pipeline ROW”),

_ Whereas, Wallace is the successor in interest to Hinkley, and Wallace and EnCana desire to
amend the Pipeline ROW.

Now therefore, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as
follows:

1. Paragraph numbered 3 of the Pipeline ROW is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the
following paragraph: *

Grantee agrees that any pipeline installed shall be at a minimum depth of 48 inches
below the surface of the ground. The right-of-way granted shall be fifteen (15.0) feet
on either side of the centerline of the pipeline as actually laid as shown on Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated herein, except that during the initial installation of a
pipeline, the right-of-way shall be twenty-five (25.0) feet on either side of the centerline
of the pipeline. The additional right-of-way shall in no case endure for a period in
excess of one hundred eighty days from the date hereof or the completion of
installation, whichever period is shorter. ' .

2. Exhibit A to the Pipeline ROW is deleted and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit A attached
to this Amendment.

WITNESS the signature(s) of the parties hereto on this day of November, 2004.

Gary Wallace Patricia Wallace

EnCana Gathering Services (USA) Inc.

By:




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

State of Colorado )
) §
County of Garfield )
On this day of November, 2004, before me personally appeared Gary Wallace and Patricia

Wallace, known to me to be the persons who executed the foregoing instrument, and who
acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

(SEAL)

Notary Public:

My commission expires:

STATE OF COLORADO )

) §
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

On this day of November, 2004, before me personally appeared 5
of EnCana Gathering Services (USA) Inc., known to me to be the
person who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the
same.

.
*

(SEAL)

Notary Public:

My Commission Expires:
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EXINBIT-A

Attsched o and mads a part of that certain Amendment Of Pipeline Right-Of-Way Grant dated the 3' day
of Navember, 2004, by and berween Gary Wallace and Patricia Wallace ("Wallace™) and I'nCana
{UISA) ne. ("CnCana™).

Gathering Seryices
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RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL, TURPEN, ORBISON & LEWIS
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
797G EAST TUFTS AVENUE PARKWAY
SuiTe 1300
Denver, COLORADO 80237

AN TTE AGRAFO IS BT

TRy O B ORTEL Sy =
Gc [English Telephone] [Telefonos en Espanoi)
(800) 820-3369 (888) 820-5978
) In Denver (303) 295-2942 E£n Denver (303) 295-6487
o FAX {303) 298-7398 FAX (303) 298-7398 i

February 21, 2008

Michael Sugar
Linda Sugar
143 Gage Rd.
Rifle, CO 81650-7103

RE: Pat and Gary Wallace

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sugar:
i
Pat Wallace has contacted this Firm regarding matters that have decply troubled her and her
spouse, Gary. [ understand that Pat and Gary Wallace own Parcel 3 in the Craig Subdivision. and
that your property is near the property of Pat and Gary Wallace.

Mrs. Wallace states to me that vou have constructed a gate that cuts across a roadway
casement that th been conveved to the property owners within the Craig Subdivision.  Ms.
Wallace states to me that you have demanded that she and her husband open and close this gate as
they use the roadway easement. In the view of Pat and Gary Wallace. vour conduct 1s mterfering
with their rightful usc of the easecment. Interference with an easement is a form of trespass. |
understand that Gary Wallace was injured as he was closing this gate. Pat and Gary Wallace
demand that vou immediately cease interfering with their usc of the casement.

Mrs. Wallace states to me that you have been communicating to third partics defamatory
statements about her and her spouse. Mrs. Wallace demands that you cease making these
statements. |

Pat and Gary Wallace ask that you only communicate with them through your attorney. In
order to expedite a resolution to this matter, this Firm asks that your attorney sends all further
communications regarding this matter directly to Pat Wallace at P.O. Box 201, Rifle, Colorado
81650-0201. Your attorney has my permission to communicate directly with Pat and Gary Wallace

Very tly you

David H. Thomas
For the Firm
DHT to

|
1
i
|
|
1
\
Cc: Wallace lmaﬁtc 479402

| TULSA * OKLAHOMA CITY » MUSKOGEE * DENVER
\
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